

COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION

Brussels, 31 January 2014

6009/14

CDR 21

"I/A" ITEM NOTE

from:	General Secretariat of the Council
to:	Permanent Representatives Committee (Part 2) / Council
Subject:	Committee of the Regions
	- amending Council Decision 2009/1014/EU of 22 December 2009 appointing
	the members and alternate members of the Committee of the Regions for the
	period from 26 January 2010 to 25 January 2015

- On 22 December 2009, the Council adopted Decision 2009/1014/EU appointing, in particular, the Spanish members of the Committee of the Regions for the period from 26 January 2010 to 25 January 2015¹.
- 2. Mr Ramón Luis Valcárcel Siso has been a member of the Committee of the Regions as from 26 January 2010 and was appointed as President of the Autonomous Community of the Region of Murcia in accordance with the proposal of the Kingdom of Spain².

-

DRI **EN**

OJ L 348, 29.12.2009, p. 22.

Letter of 3 December 2009.

- 3. By letter of 8 January 2014¹, the Spanish Permanent Representation informed the Council that Mr Ramón Luis Valcárcel Siso is an elected member of the Regional Assembly of the Region of Murcia in addition to being President of the Autonomous Community of the Region of Murcia and that the Spanish authorities requested that Council Decision 2009/1014/EU be amended accordingly.
- 4. Mr Ramón Luis Valcárcel Siso held both these mandates at the time of the adoption of Decision 2009/1014/EU.
- 5. The Permanent Representatives Committee is therefore asked to suggest that <u>the Council</u> adopt the Decision in doc. 6008/14 CDR 20 as an "A" item at a forthcoming meeting.
- 6. That Decision will be published in the Official Journal of the European Union in conformity with Article 297(2), second subparagraph TFEU.

6009/14 PRI EN

¹ cf. doc. 5830/14 CDR 13.